
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £xx.xx on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 5 November 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 South West London Clinical Commissioning Group Merger 
Proposals 

5 - 8

5 South West London Clinical Commissioning Group Five Year 
Strategy 

9 - 14

6 Business Plan Update 2020-2024 15 - 216

7 Merton Joint Sexual Health Strategy 217 - 
252

8 Transitions for SEND pupils task group review - Action Plan 253 - 
264

9 Work Programme 265 - 
270

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.g
[...]
 Ward
Carl Quilliam
Nigel Benbow
Pauline Cowper
Mary Curtin
Substitute Members:
Andrew Howard
Joan Henry
Hina Bokhari
David Chung
Oonagh Moulton

Co-opted Representatives
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
voting)
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, 
they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please 
speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.

What is Overview and Scrutiny?
Overview and Scrutiny describes the way Merton’s scrutiny councillors hold the Council’s 
Executive (the Cabinet) to account to make sure that they take the right decisions for the Borough. 
Scrutiny panels also carry out reviews of Council services or issues to identify ways the Council 
can improve or develop new policy to meet the needs of local people.  From May 2008, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and Panels have been restructured and the Panels renamed to 
reflect the Local Area Agreement strategic themes.

Scrutiny’s work falls into four broad areas:

 Call-in: If three (non-executive) councillors feel that a decision made by the Cabinet is 
inappropriate they can ‘call the decision in’ after it has been made to prevent the decision 
taking immediate effect. They can then interview the Cabinet Member or Council Officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements.

 Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council 
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
4 SEPTEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Councillor Carl Quilliam, 
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Mary Curtin and Saleem Sheikh

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing) and Dr 
Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) Stella Akintan Scrutiny 
Officer, Tricia Pereira, Head of Operations, Community and 
Housing, Phil Howell, Interim Head of Older Adults and 
Disabilities. Richard Jennings, Chief Medical Officer, St George’s 
NHS Foundation Trust. 

Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and 
the Environment. 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor 
Dave Ward and Co-opted Member Diane Griffin.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 ST GEORGE'S UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS  NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 
PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The Chief Medical Officer gave an overview of the report and highlighted a new five 
year strategy has recently been developed. The Care Quality Commission are 
currently undertaking an inspection of the Trust, the outcome is pending but they 
haven’t raised any immediate concerns. The quality of estates remains an issues 
which impacts water supply, drainage, electrical wiring, due to old piping and 
infrastructure. The Trust has received £25m from the Treasury to address the urgent 
issues.

It was reported that the cardiac surgery department has faced a number of issues but 
they are now satisfied the service is safe and the governance within the department 
has been strengthened.   An external mortality review is looking at cardiac surgery 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

care to patients over the last decade to review the care that was given. The 
outcomes from the review will be published in the autumn.

A panel member asked if the increase in A&E attendance is linked to the 4 hour 
waiting target not being met. The Chief Medical Officer agreed there is a link and they 
are looking at how to improve patient flow. There is a national increase in patients 
attending A&E and the reasons are not completely understood. The aim is to 
strengthen primary care.

Panel members asked a number of questions in regards to improving standards 
within the Trust including improving discharge times, if they are seeking robust 
feedback beyond the friends and families test and dealing with variations in 
standards between wards. 

It was reported that the Trust need good discharge standards to maintain patient 
flow. There are standards on number of patients discharged before 11am. Delayed 
transfers of care are also measured. Feedback from patients is obtained from a 
range of methods mainly through electronic forms. There is a Ward Accreditation 
Programme, recognitions those who are doing well and encourages all wards to raise 
standards.

A panel member asked for an update on the changes to Urology services which was 
considered by this panel in 2015. The Chief Medical Officer reported that a update 
will be provided to the Panel. 

A Panel member thanked St George’s for the service providing cochlear implants and 
highlighted the importance of ensuring technology is improved in ear, nose and throat 
departments and out- patients’ needs are being met. The chief medical officer said 
new technology is continually being developed and the service is improving at an 
impressive rate. 

5 HOME SHARE SCHEME -  TASK GROUP UPDATE (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Operations provided a background to the work and highlighted that all 
the recommendations from the scrutiny review have been implemented. 

A panel member asked if the scheme is advertised on the council website. It was 
reported that it is being promoted through word of mouth as it is targeting an older 
age group. The service will also be on the on-line directory in the future. 

Panel members also asked how they attract younger people to act as companions 
and join the scheme , if is there a limit in the number of people who can be involved 
and what happens if the relationship breaks down. It was reported that it is a new 
service and numbers are growing steadily, There is a settling in and probationary 
period, there is oversight initially and continuous monitoring. It is a national scheme 
and has been very successful. They do a wide range of advertising to attract younger 
people. 

Page 2



3

A panel member asked who is responsible when things go wrong. It was reported 
that Merton Share and Care manage the relationships and the council has a statutory 
duty to safeguard residents. 

A panel member asked for national data on safeguarding and the Head of Operations 
said she will provide this information.

RESOLVED

The Panel asked for an update in 12 months  and to invite Homeshare Merton to join 
the discussion.

6 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - TACKLING DIABETES IN MERTON 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report and key messages 
include; diabetes can be acerbated by lack of physical activity and obesity. The local 
place has an impact and we need to make healthier food choices and improve the 
environment for physical activity.

It was reported that Merton Clinical Commissioning Group has agreed additional 
investment including extending the  Improving Access to Psychotherapy Therapies  
service for people with long term conditions and linking social prescribing with 
diabetes. Panel were asked to engage the public on the issues within the report.

A panel member asked about the sugar smart campaign. The Director of Public 
Health reported that her team are working on new standards in school food and 
within our own caterer. Improvements in food vendor’s offer have been seen at the 
Mitcham carnival and local fireworks events. 

A panel member asked about the success of the social prescribing pilot. The Director 
of Public Health reported that it is now being rolled out to all practices, many GP 
leads are promoting. Health partners will monitor uptake and look at improvements 
over the longer term. 

A panel member highlighted that some jobs can contribute to an inactive lifestyle. 
The Director of Public He
[...]
he draft Five Year Plan given by partners 

28 October 2019 – 
13 November 2019

Organisational feedback considered and Five Year Plan discussion 
document amended.

14 November 2019 South West London Health and Care Partnership Board meets to 
consider feedback and recommended changes to the Five Year 
Plan.

15 November 2019 
onwards

South West London Five Year Plan published, subject to South West 
London Health and Care Partnership Board approval.

7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

7.1. The NHS long-term commits the NHS to investing in meeting a number of 
new standards for service delivery. in order to secure transformation funding 
the nhs locally must demosntrate a robust plan to transform services. 
therefore the development of the swl strategy is a key part of securing 
increased resources for local services.

7.2. Where elements of the 5-year strategy, or its constituent borough-level 
LHCPs, involve financial commitments for partner organisations, all existing 
organisational governance arrangements will apply. 

8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

8.1. There are no specific implications for the Committee to consider.

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

9.1. There are no specific implications for the Committee to consider.

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

10.1. There are no specific implications for the Committee to consider.

Page 12



11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

11.1. There are no specific implications for the Committee to consider.

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

None

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:  Sustainable Communities Overview and    
Scrutiny Panel  
30 October 2019 

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
5 November 2019 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
6 Novembe
[...]
form part of the report: 
 

Budget files held in the Corporate Services department. 
2019/20 Budgetary Control and 2018/19 Final Accounts Working Papers in the 
Corporate Services Department. 
Budget Monitoring working papers 
MTFS working papers 

 
13. REPORT AUTHOR 

− Name: Roger Kershaw 
− Tel: 020 8545 3458 
email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk  

Page 18

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
mailto:roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk


CABINET 
Date: 14 October 2019  
Subject: Business Plan 2020-24  
Lead officer:  Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member  
       for Finance  
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw 
 
Urgent report: 
Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan 
and Budget 2020/21 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget 
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2024. It is important that this 
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced 
budget at its meeting on 4 March 2020 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 
2020/21. 
 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2020-24. 
2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with regards to savings already in the 

MTFS  
3 That Cabinet agrees the approach to setting a balanced budget using the 

unmet balance of last year’s savings targets as the basis for the setting of 
targets for 2020-24. 

4 That Cabinet agrees the proposed savings targets.  
5 That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2020-24 including 

the revenue budget 2020/21, the MTFS 2020-24 and the Capital Programme 
for 2020-24.  

6 That Cabinet note the process for the Service Plan 2020-24 and the progress 
made so far.  

7 That Cabinet considers the proposed new savings, replacement savings and 
deferred savings for 2020-24, a
[...]
loyment rate having been just under 
4% since the beginning of this year. Annual pay growth has strengthened 
further to the highest rate in over a decade. Unit wage cost growth has also 
risen, to a level above that consistent with meeting the inflation target in the 
medium term. The labour market does not appear to be tightening further, 
however, with official and survey measures of employment growth softening.” 

However, short term policy may be heavily influenced by the outcome of 
Brexit negotiations  and the MPC note that “In the event of a no-deal Brexit, 
the exchange rate would probably fall, CPI inflation rise and GDP growth slow. 
The Committee’s interest rate decisions would need to balance the upward 
pressure on inflation, from the likely fall in sterling and any reduction in supply 
capacity, with the downward pressure from any reduction in demand. In this 
eventuality, the monetary policy response would not be automatic and could 
be in either direction.” 

Page 52



The minutes of the next meeting of the MPC will be published on 7 November 
2019.The latest Inflation Report was published on the 1 August 2019.   

In the August 2019 Inflation Report, the MPC noted that “CPI inflation was at 
the 2.0% target in June and is projected to fall below the target over the next 
six months as energy prices decline. From next year inflation is expected to 
pick up as the impact of lower energy prices fades, sterling’s recent 
depreciation pushes up import prices, and domestic inflationary pressures 
rise.” 

In terms of the prospects for inflation, the MPC  are heavily caveated to take 
account of Brexit. The MPC sum up their view as follows:- 

“Underlying UK GDP growth has softened to below-potential rates, reflecting 
weaker global growth as well as the impact of Brexit-related uncertainties. 
Growth is expected to remain subdued in coming quarters, as those 
uncertainties have intensified over the past few months and are assumed to 
remain elevated in 
[...]
vings 
e.g. service transformation and 
integration will explicitly address 
health inequalities and protected 
characteristics.   

KPIs and data monitoring 
schedules and quality 
reporting will be 
developed as part of 
service redesign. 

April 
2021 

Existing 
resources 

Dr 
Dagmar 
Zeuner 

Public Health 
C&H 

Note that the full impact of the decision may only be known after the proposals have been implemented; therefore it is 
important the effective monitoring is in place to assess the impact. 

Stage 4: Conclusion of the Equality Analysis 

8. Which of the following statements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)
Please refer to the guidance for carrying out Equality Impact Assessments is available on the intranet for further information about these
outcomes and what they mean for your proposal

OUTCOME 1 OUTCOME 2 OUTCOME 3 OUTCOME 4 

 x 

APPENDIX 2

DRAFTP
age 214



4 

Stage 5: Sign off by Director/ Head of Service 
Assessment completed by Barry Causer, Head of Strategic 

Commissioning 
Signature: BC Date:22/10/19 

Improvement action plan signed 
off by Director/ Head of Service 

Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public 
Health 

Signature: Date: 

APPENDIX 2

DRAFT

P
age 215



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel
Date: 5th November 2019
Agenda item: 

Subject:  Merton Joint Sexual Health Strategy
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment
Contact officer: Julia Groom, Consultant in Public Health /Kate Milsted, Sexual Health 
Commissioning Manager

Recommendations: 
A. review and consider the draft borough wide sexual health strategy in order to 

provide pre-decision scrutiny.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report sets out the development to date of a joint local authority and 

CCG sexual health strategy (2020-2025) for 
[...]
EP Pre-Exposure Prophylactic
PSHE Personal and social health education
RSE Relationships and sex education
SHNA Sexual health needs assessment
STIs Sexually Transmitted Infections
UNAIDS United Nations AIDS targets
WHO World Health Organisation

Page 250



29

9. References
To be added

Page 251



30

10. Resources
To be added

Page 252



1

Committee: Healthier Communities and older People Overview 
and Scrutiny panel
Date: 5th November 2019
Wards: All
Subject:  Scrutiny Task Group Review of Transitions - Action Plan
Lead officer: John Morgan, Assistant Director Adult Social Care Community and Housing
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member of Adult Social Care, Health and the 
Environment.  Cllr Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children Services
Contact officer: Carmen Gardier, Head of Integrated Learning Disabilities Service 
Community and Housing & Karla Finikin. Head of SEND Integrated Services Children 
Schools and Families.

Recommendations:  
A. That the panel considers the initial response and draft action plan setting out how the 

agreed recommendations of the Scrutiny Task Group Review of Transitions dated 15th 
July 2019 in Merton will be implemented. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an initial action plan to the panel to demonstrate 
how the agreed recommendation of the task and finish group will be implemented by 
Children Schools and Families (CSF) and Adult Social Care (ASC). The report also 
details the associated responsible officer’s and the timescales within which the 
recommendations will be implemented. 

1.2 The task group of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission reviewed the transition 
arrangements in Merton for young people who have Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) with an Education Health and Care plan moving from Children 
Services to Adult services in June 2018, and the task group delivered the findings on 
the 15th July 2019 to Cabinet. 

1.3 The detail
[...]
 Katie Denton
Director for 
Transforming Primary 
Care – Merton and 
Wandsworth CCGs 

To gain an overview of 
the new system and 
scrutinise progress with 
development in Merton.

Scrutiny of adult social 
care

Provider Market Failure Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

To consider the 
department’s approach 
to this issue. 

Scrutiny review Loneliness Task Group 
update. 

Report to the Panel Daniel Butler, Senior 
Public Health Principal

To consider the 
progress with 
implementing the 
recommendations from 
the review

Scrutiny Task Group 
Review

Transitions Task Group 
– Final report 

Report to the Panel Cllr Rebecca Lanning, 
Task Group Chair

To review the final 
report and 
recommendations and 
agree to send the report 
to cabinet. 

P
age 266



3

Meeting date – 04 September 2019                         Report Deadlines 23 August at noon

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Public Health Annual 
Report

Report to the Panel Mike Robinson, Public 
Health Consultant

To review progress over 
the last twelve months 
and make suggestions 
for the future

Scrutiny Review Homeshare Task Group 
Update

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

Review progress with 
implementing 
recommendations

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

St George’s NHS Trust 
– performance update

Report to the Panel Senior NHS Staff Review progress with 
improvements since last 
CQC inspection

Meeting Date – 05 November 2019                           Report Deadlines 24 October at noon.

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget scrutiny Draft Business Plan Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To provide comments to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission 
on the current budget. 

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Sexual health services 
for Merton residents

Report to the Panel and 
visit to services

Kate Milsted/ Julia 
Groom  -Public Health 
Team

Review the service and 
ensure it meets the 
needs of Merton 
residents

Scrutiny Review Transitions action plan Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

Department plan for 
implementing the 
recommendations

P
age 267



4

Scrutiny of health 
partners

South West London 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group Five year 
strategy

Report to the Panel James Blythe, 
Managing Director, 
Merton and 
Wandsworth CCGs. 

Update on the progress 
with developing the 
Strategy

Scrutiny of health 
partners

South West London 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group - CCG Merger

Report to the Panel James Blythe, 
Managing Director, 
Merton and 
Wandsworth CCGs.

Update on the progress 
with the Merger. 

Meeting date – 09 January 2020 – Budget           Report Deadline 30 December 12 Noon.

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Budget Scrutiny Draft Business Plan Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To provide comments to 
the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission 
on the current budget. 

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Learning from 
safeguarding adult 
reviews. 

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

To consider how the 
council utilises the 
learning from 
safeguarding adult 
reviews

Scrutiny of Adult Social 
Care

Safeguarding Adults 
Annual Report

Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant 
Director, Adult Social 
Care.

To review progress over 
the last twelve months 
and make suggestions 
for the future

P
age 268



5

 

Meeting date – 11 February 2020                             Report Deadline 31st January at 12 noon. 

 
Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 

Officer
Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Substance Misuse 
Services

Report to panel/ visit to 
services

Miguella Mark-Carew
Barry Causer – Public 
Health Team

Review the service and 
ensure it meets the 
needs of Merton 
residents

Adults immunisations 
schedule

Report to the Panel NHS England To review the uptake of 
adult immunisations for 
Merton residents.

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Improving Access to 
psychological therapies 
– update on services for 
Merton residents

Report to the Panel Merton CCG To review service 
provision for Merton 
residents.

Meeting Date – 10 March 2020                                  Report Deadline 28th February at 12 noon

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Update

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health

Update on progress 
with implementing 
strategy.

P
age 269



6

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Primary Care Strategy Merton CCG Update on progress 
with implementing 
strategy with a focus on 
access to GP 
appointments and 
succession planning for 
retiring GPs. 

Scrutiny review Mental Health 
Placements Task Group 
report and 
recommendations

Report to the Panel Task group chair To agree the report and 
recommendations and 
send to Cabinet for 
agreement.

Scrutiny of Health 
Partners

Merton CCG progress 
reports:

 Merton Health and 
Care Together

 Development of 
the Wilson

 Progress with 
Implementing the 
NHS Plan

Report to the Panel To review progress with 
implementing the 
projects.P

age 270


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 South West London Clinical Commissioning Group Merger Proposals
	5 South West London Clinical Commissioning Group Five Year Strategy
	6 Business Plan Update 2020-2024
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet report for 14 October 2019. (Attached as Appendix 1 to this report)
	8. Legal and statutory implic
[...]
tements best describe the outcome of the EA (Tick one box only)



	7 Merton Joint Sexual Health Strategy
	Sexual health strategy draft v21 221019

	8 Transitions for SEND pupils task group review - Action Plan
	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
5 NOVEMBER 2019

(7.15 pm - 8.17 pm)

PRESENT: Councillors Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Thomas Barlow,
Rebecca Lanning, Dave Ward, Carl Quilliam, Nigel Benbow and
Mary Curtin, Joan Henry

Co-opted Members Diane Griffin and Saleem Sheikh

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance) and Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social
Care, Health and the Environment)

Stella Akintan (Democratic Services Officer), Karla Finikin
(Service Manager - SEN & Disabilities Integrated Service),
Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), John Morgan
(Assistant Director, Adult Social Care) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner
(Director, Public Health), James Blythe, Managing Director for
Merton and Wandsworth CCG, Dr Andrew Murray, Chair Merton,
CCG.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pauline Cowper. Councillor
Joan Henry attended as a substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed

4  SOUTH WEST LONDON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP MERGER
PROPOSALS (Agenda Item 4)

The Managing Director of Merton and Wandsworth CCG’s said the merger had been
agreed with new structure in place from April 2020. In response to questions it was
reported that the team would be based in Wimbledon and the Merton local committee
would be chaired by a local GP.

Panel Members asked what savings will be made as a result of the merger and the
associated risks if it is not achieved. It was reported that all CCG’s are required to


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

achieve a 20% saving in management costs. The greatest risk would have been if the
merger did not take place. The CCG annual reports will demonstrate that running
costs will be reduced over time.

A Panel member said they want to see improved joint working between the providers
across South West London and recognition that residents travel between the four
hospitals and not necessarily their nearest one. It was reported that the new
proposals will strengthen links between the hospitals and co-ordinate the back office
functions.

5 SOUTH WEST LONDON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP FIVE YEAR
STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5)

The South West London Five Year Strategy is not due to be published on the 15"
November. Therefore the Chair has asked for this item to be deferred until the next
meeting to allow full scrutiny in a Panel setting.

6 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2020-2024 (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director of Resources gave an overview of the report stating that there
is a period of uncertainty in local government finances in the medium term. This
report contains the first set of savings and pressures. The Gap is £2.8 million for
2020- 2021 rising to £16.2 million for 2022-2024.

Panel members expressed concern that it is difficult to forecast given that we do not
know who the government will be by the end of the year or what the settlement is
likely to be.

The Assistant Director of Resources said they are working on the basis that the
numbers will remain the same.

The Director of Community and Housing said previously agreed savings are on track
to be delivered on within the agreed timescale. Further work is on-going to determine
if any savings can be brought forward. Panel members asked what savings will be
difficult to deliver, it was reported that 2021-2022 will be the period of harder savings
looking at ways to address this by frontline teams working more efficiently. Adult
Social care is focussing on partnership working with health and the voluntary sector.
Work is taking place to renegotiate block contracts and high cost out of area
placements.

A panel member asked how much the public health grant has been cut since 2013.
The Director of Public Health said there had been a 10% reduction. Partnerships
working including with health partners is one way to ensure the limited grant goes
furthest for the benefit of local residents.

7 MERTON JOINT SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY (Agenda ltem 7)
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report and stated that the

Strategy has already been discussed with stakeholders and this is an opportunity for
the Panel to comment before it goes to the Health and Wellbeing Board.



The Panel sought to understand how much cross cutting and intersectionality exists
between groups most affected by sexual health issues. The Director of Public Health
said there is some overlap and they had listened to groups who do not traditionally
engage with services. Work is on-going to destigmatise sexual health issues amongst
different groups.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that social and economic
disadvantage means that it can result in people presenting at services at a late stage.

Panel members queried if there are any services to support those who are frequent
attenders at clinics. The Director of Public Health said there are around 30,000
attendances at sexual health clinics per year. It is a high volume service. There is a
focus on vulnerable groups through outreach and there is training for staff.

8 TRANSITIONS FOR SEND PUPILS TASK GROUP REVIEW - ACTION PLAN
(Agenda Item 8)

Clir Lanning, Task Group Chair thanked officers for their work on the
recommendations and said she was pleased to see them translated into promising
actions.

The Head of Integrated Learning Disabilities Services gave an overview of the report
and stated that a multi-agency group had convened to improve transitions and
implement the findings from the report.

The Head of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Integrated Service said there
had been a commitment from the partners to implement the recommendations.

Panel members said they are pleased to see early planning for Transitions and
sought reassurance that the support continues and is not suddenly withdrawn. It was
reported that the support continues until age 25 and beyond as long as the young
person needs the support.

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda ltem 9)

The Work Programme was noted.



